Unofficial Copy
L2

2001 Regular Session
1lr1064

By: Senator Hafer Introduced and read first time: February 2, 2001 Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted Read second time: March 13, 2001 CHAPTER 1 AN ACT concerning 2 **Garrett County - Salary Study Commission - Composition** 3 FOR the purpose of altering the composition of the Garrett County Salary Study Commission. 5 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, The Public Local Laws of Garrett County 6 Section 91-2 7 Article 12 - Public Local Laws of Maryland 8 9 (1985 Edition and December 1997 Supplement, as amended) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 10 11 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 12 **Article 12 - Garrett County** 13 91-2. The Commission consists of 7 members. 14 A. 15 B. The Commission shall be comprised as follows: (1) 1 member from the Republican Central Committee of Garrett County. 16 17 1 member from the Democrat Central Committee of Garrett County. (2)

1 member from the League of Women Voters of Garrett County.

18

(3)

SENATE BILL 579

- 1 (4) 1 member from the Chamber of Commerce of Garrett County.
- 2 (5) 1 member from the Farm Bureau of Garrett County.
- 3 (6) 1 member from the Garrett County [Council of Parent-Teacher
- 4 Associations] ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION.
- 5 (7) 1 member from the Garrett County Volunteer Firemen's Association,
- 6 Inc.
- 7 C. Each group listed in Subsection B of this section shall appoint the member 8 who represents the group on the Commission.
- 9 D. The County Commissioners may provide compensation or reimbursement 10 for expenses for the members of the Commission.
- 11 E. From among its members, the Commission shall elect a Chairman.
- 12 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 13 October 1, 2001.